

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
AND ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

APPELLANTS

vs.

CAUSE NO. 2022-SA-01129-SCT

PARENTS FOR PUBLIC SCHOOLS

APPELLEE

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC FUNDS PUBLIC SCHOOLS, THE MISSISSIPPI ASSOCIATION
OF EDUCATORS, AND PASTORS FOR CHILDREN AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLEE**

APPEAL FROM THE CHANCERY COURT OF HINDS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI,
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT – CAUSE NO. 2022-705-M

/s/ Julian D. Miller

Julian D. Miller, Esq. (MSB NO. 104377)
THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
111 East Capitol Street, Suite 280
Jackson, MS 39201-2375
Telephone: (601) 874-4084
Email: julian.miller@splcenter.org

Jordan C. Wall, Esq.*
Romane Paul, Esq.*
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 728-8000
Email: jwall@willkie.com
Email: rpaul@willkie.com

Jessica Levin, Esq.*
Wendy Lecker, Esq.*
EDUCATION LAW CENTER
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, NJ 07102
Telephone: (973) 624-1815
Email: jlevin@edlawcenter.org
Email: wlecker@edlawcenter.org

**Pro hac vice motion forthcoming*

*Counsel for amici Public Funds Public Schools,
the Mississippi Association of Educators, and
Pastors for Children*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. SECTION 208 RESULTS FROM A LONG-HELD INTEREST IN ENSURING
ACCESS TO FREE PUBLIC SCHOOLS FOR ALL MISSISSIPPIANS 2

 A. Section 208 Codified Mississippi’s Longstanding Interest in Ensuring the Use of Public
 Funds for Maintaining a System of Free Public Education, and Was Not Motivated by
 Discrimination Against Catholics or Any Religious Group 2

 B. The Principles Embodied in Section 208 Predate the “Blaine Amendment” 7

 C. There Is No Evidence that Racial Animus Informed the Adoption of Section 208 8

II. SEVERAL STATES HAVE UPHELD NO-AID CLAUSES SIMILAR TO SECTION
208 10

III. UPHOLDING THE STATUTES AT ISSUE WOULD NEGATIVELY IMPACT THE
FUNDING OF MISSISSIPPI PUBLIC SCHOOLS, WHICH ARE ALREADY
CHRONICALLY UNDERFUNDED 11

 A. Mississippi Public Schools Are Already Chronically Underfunded 11

 B. Senate Bills 3064 and 2780 Would Exacerbate the Chronic Underfunding of
 Mississippi Public Schools 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. McMaster</i> , 432 S.C. 225 (2020)	10
<i>Bishop of Charleston v. Adams</i> , 584 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D.S.C. 2022)	10, 11
<i>Bishop of Charleston v. Adams</i> , No. 22-1175, 2023 WL 4363654 (4th Cir. July 6, 2023)	10, 11
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 658 S.W.3d 25 (Ky. 2022)	10
<i>Chance v. Miss. State Textbook Rating & Purchasing Bd.</i> , 200 So. 706 (1941)	10
<i>Clinton Mun. Separate Sch. Dist. v. Byrd</i> , 477 So. 2d 237 (Miss. 1985)	2, 11
<i>Craig v. Mercy Hosp.-St. Mem'l</i> , 209 Miss. 427 (1950).....	10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	8
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Rev.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	7
<i>Harness v. Watson</i> , 47 F.4th 296 (5th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	7
<i>Morris v. Vandiver</i> , 145 So. 228 (1933)	9
<i>Otken v. Lamkin</i> , 56 Miss. 758 (1879)	5, 6
<i>Ratliff v. Beale</i> , 20 So. 865 (1896).....	9

State Tchrs. ' Coll. v. Morris,
144 So. 374 (Miss. 1932).....3, 6, 7, 9

United States v. Barcenas-Rumualdo,
53 F.4th 859 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 8

Statutes

1 Cong. Rec. 44 (1875) 7

Miss. Code Ann. § 37-151-5(a).....12

MISS. CONST., art. VI, § 16 (1817).....2

MISS. CONST., art. VII, § 14 (1832)2

MISS. CONST., art. VIII, §§ 1 *et seq.* (1868)..... 3

MISS. CONST., art. VIII, § 9 (1868).....3, 9

MISS. CONST., art. VIII, § 208 (1890).....3

MISS. CONST., art. VIII, § 208 *passim*

Miss. B. Hist., 2013 Reg. Sess. S.C.R. 524..... 9

Rev. Stat. of the State of Miss., Tit. II Art. II. § 13 (1836)..... 4

Rev. Stat. of the State of Miss., Tit. II Art. II. § 16 (1836)..... 4

S.C. CONST. art. XI, § 4.....10

Other Authorities

3 MS PRAC. ENCYCLOPEDIA MS LAW § 19:240 (3d ed.).....2

Jack Brister, *Mississippi's Underfunded Education Program*,
HARVARD ECON. REV. (Aug. 17, 2020)12

Chris Candelaria and Ken Shores, *Court-Ordered Finance Reforms in the
Adequacy Era: Heterogeneous Causal Effects and Sensitivity*, VANDERBILT
UNIV. & UNIV. OF PA. (2017).....13

Erika Eitland, *et al.*, *Schools for Health: Foundations for Student Success*,
HARVARD T.H. CHAN SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH (2021)13

Danielle Farrie & David G. Sciarra, *Making the Grade: How Fair Is School
Funding in Your State?*, EDUCATION LAW CENTER 9 (2022),
<https://edlawcenter.org/research/making-the-grade-2022.html> 12

Adam Ganucheau, <i>'The Next Flint': City of Jackson, State Leaders Sued Over Lead In Drinking Water</i> , MISSISSIPPI TODAY (Oct. 20, 2021), https://mississippitoday.org/2021/10/20/jackson-state-leaders-sued-lead-in-drinking-water/	14
Steven K. Green, <i>The Insignificance of the Blaine Amendment</i> , 2008 B.Y.U. L. REV. 295, 307 (2008)	4, 8
Horace Mann, Encyclopedia Britannica, https://www.britannica.com/biography/Horace-Mann	4
Kaitlin Howell, <i>All JPS Schools Move To Virtual Learning Due To Water Issues</i> , WJTV (Aug. 30, 2022), https://www.wjtv.com/news/jacksons-water-crisis/all-jps-schools-move-to-virtual-learning-due-to-water-issues/	14
C. Kirabo Jackson, <i>Does School Spending Matter? The New Literature on an Old Question</i> , (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No 25368, 2018), http://www.nber.org/papers/w25368	13
C. Kirabo Jackson, Rucker C. Johnson, Claudia Persico. <i>The Effects of School Spending on Educational and Economic Outcomes: Evidence from School Finance Reforms</i> , (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 20847, 2015), http://www.nber.org/papers/w20847	13
<i>Journal of the Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Mississippi</i> (1890)	6
Jamiles Lartey, <i>Two Schools in Mississippi - And a Lesson in Race And Inequality in America</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Aug. 27, 2017), https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2017/aug/27/two-schools-in-mississippi-and-a-lesson-in-race-and-inequality-in-america	12
Z.T. Leavell & T.J. Bailey, <i>A Complete History of Mississippi Baptists, From the Earliest Times, Vol. II</i> (1904), https://archive.org/details/completehistoryo02leav/mode/2up	5
Dr. Ed. Leonard & Jennifer A. L. Box, <i>The Impact of Increased Funding for the Mississippi Adequate Education Program (MAEP) on State Assigned School Accreditation Levels</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC. NAT'L CTR. FOR EDUC. STAT. (2010), https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED509171.pdf	12
Lorraine E. Maxwell, <i>School Building Condition, Social Climate, Student Attendance And Academic Achievement: A Mediation Model</i> , 46 J. ENVIRON. PSYCH. 206-216 (2016)	13
Miss. S. B. 2780 (2022)	2, 13, 14, 15
Miss. S. B. 3064 (2022)	2, 13, 15

Tesfaye Negussie, Sabina Ghebremedhin, & Abigail A. Cruz, <i>Ongoing Water Issues Force Jackson, Mississippi, Public Schools To Go Virtual</i> , ABC News (Jan. 5, 2023), https://abcn.ws/3CriDGj	14
Edwin Rios, Jackson Water Crisis Heaps More Disruption On City’s Schoolchildren, THE GUARDIAN (Aug. 31, 2022), https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2022/aug/31/jackson-water-crisis-schools-mississippi	14
<i>School District MAEP Funding for FY2018</i> , THE PARENTS’ CAMPAIGN RESEARCH & EDUCATION FUND, http://www.tpcref.org/wp-content/uploads/PERDIST-MAEP_FY09-FY18.pdf	12
<i>State of Our Schools Report 2021: Mississippi Public School Facilities Overview</i> , 21 st Century Fund, National Council on School Facilities, International Well Building Institute, https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5a5ccab5bff20008734885eb/t/619c0708efa84d1c4da37c5c/1637615369461/State+Profiles+2021+-+MS.pdf	14
<i>Student Profile for School Year 2018-2019</i> , MISSISSIPPI LIFETRACKS (2019) https://lifetracks.ms.gov/PK12/ViewReport.aspx?reportName=PK12Student Profile	13
William Weathersby, <i>A History of Educational Legislation in Mississippi From 1798 to 1860</i> 17 (The University of Chicago 1921).....	4, 5
John W. Winkle III, <i>Constitution of 1868</i> , MISSISSIPPI ENCYCLOPEDIA (Apr. 13, 2018), http://mississippiencyclopedia.org/entries/constitution-of-1868/	3, 9
